

No. 18-02345

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS (SCCRAP),
Appellee-Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY,
Appellant-Intervenor

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia,
D.C. No. 17-01985**

and

**On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
Docket ER-18-263-000**

**BRIEF OF STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS (SCCRAP),
APPELLEE-PETITIONER**

TEAM NO. 2

Counsel for Appellee-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
The Little Green Run Impoundment’s Pollution of Surface Waters.....	2
The District Court Ruling.....	2
FERC’s Rate Order.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Surface water pollution via hydrologically connected groundwater is actionable under the Clean Water Act	7
A. The CWA’s plain meaning.....	7
B. The CWA’s purpose.....	9
C. Most courts of appeals agree.....	11
II. The Little Green Run Impoundment was a “point source”	15
A. The LGRI is a “conveyance” that is “discernible,” “confined,” and “discrete”.....	15
B. The LGRI falls within Congress’ conception of a “point source”.....	16
C. Most courts classify structures similar to the LGRI as point sources....	17
D. The Fourth Circuit’s interpretation should not apply.....	19
III. FERC’s decision was arbitrary and capricious	20
A. FERC did not sufficiently explain its reasoning.....	21

i. “Environmental protection” justification.....	22
ii. “Strict liability” justification.....	23
B. FERC’s decision was unsupported by “substantial evidence”.....	24
i. ComGen’s capital costs.....	24
ii. Effects on consumers.....	25
IV. SCCRAP’s proposals would comply with the Takings Clause.....	26
A. ComGen “has no constitutional right to a profit”.....	27
i. ComGen’s cleanup costs are “unnecessary” under <i>NAACP</i>	27
ii. Costs can be “unnecessary” without resulting from intentional wrongdoing or even negligence.....	28
B. FERC’s contrary interpretations deserve no deference.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	21
<i>Ameren Servs. Co. v. FERC</i> , 880 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Beartooth All. v. Crown Butte Mines</i> , 904 F.Supp. 1168 (D. Mont. 1995).....	19
<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	24
<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	6, 21, 23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29, 30
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	26
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	9
<i>Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 324 U.S. 581 (1945).....	24
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958).....	29, 30
<i>Concerned Area Residents for Env’t v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112, 129 (1977).....	10
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	7, 27

<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942).....	27
<i>Flint Riverkeeper, Inc. v. S. Mills, Inc.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (M.D. Ga. 2017).....	13
<i>Friends of Santa Fe Cty. v. LAC Minerals, Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1333 (D.N.M. 1995).....	12, 18
<i>Froebel v. Meyer</i> , 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	29
<i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11, 17
<i>Hernandez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.P.R. 2009).....	13
<i>Iroquois Gas Transmission Sys., L.P. v. FERC</i> , 145 F.3d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22, 23, 28
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6, 24, 25, 27
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utilities Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14, 19
<i>Market Street Ry. v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6, 21, 23
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC (Mountain States I)</i> , 939 F.2d 1021, 1034 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC (Mountain States II)</i> , 939 F.2d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22, 28
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 96-1781, 1998 WL 160820 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 1998).....	12

<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Nat'l Tire Dealers & Retreaders Ass'n, Inc. v. Brinegar</i> , 491 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 620 F. Supp. 374 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	12
<i>Patterson Farm, Inc. v. City of Britton</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (D.S.D. 1998).....	13
<i>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985).....	9, 12
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	5, 8, 11, 14
<i>Raritan Baykeeper, Inc. v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-4117 JAP, 2013 WL 103880 (D.N.J. Jan. 8, 2013).....	13
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14, 18
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6, 21, 24
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm't</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Construction Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Colo. Ref. Co.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 1428 (D. Colo. 1993).....	12

<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018).....	15, 19
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	7
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Tenn. Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Hensley-Graves Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 2:13-CV-877-LSC, 2013 WL 12304022 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 20, 2013).....	18
<i>Umatilla Waterquality Protective Ass'n v. Smith Frozen Foods, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Or. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Alpha Nat. Res., Inc.</i> , No. 2:14–11609, 2014 WL 6686690 (S.D. W. Va. Nov. 26, 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>United States v. GAF Corp.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1379 (S.D. Tex. 1975).....	14
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Wishnefsky</i> , 7 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	7, 15
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5, 11
<i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Baker</i> , 188 F.2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. Wilderness Coalition v. Hecla Mining Co.</i> , 870 F.Supp. 983 (E.D. Wash. 1994).....	14

<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1300 (S.D. Iowa 1997).....	13, 18
<i>Wis. Res. Prot. Council, Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Flambeau Min. Co.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 690 (W.D. Wis. 2012).....	18
<i>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015).....	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	26

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	6, 20
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	21
16 U.S.C. § 824d(e).....	24
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	3, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	14
33 U.S.C. §§ 1362(12).....	3, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	8, 15

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....5, 15, 16

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 *et seq.*6, 15, 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d).....20

50 U.S.C. § 1342(b)-(c).....3

Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, 101 Stat. 7 (1987).....17

REGULATIONS & GUIDELINES

40 C.F.R. § 261.4.....20

80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015) (codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 257).....15

Clean Water Act Coverage of “Discharges of Pollutants” via a Direct Hydrologic Connection to Surface Water, 83 Fed. Reg. 7126.....10

Nat’l Pollutant Discharge Elimination Sys. Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations, 66 Fed. Reg. 2960 (proposed Jan. 12, 2001) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pts. 122 and 412).....10

Nat’l Pollutant Discharge Elimination Sys. Permit Regs., 54 Fed. Reg. 246 (Jan. 4, 1989) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 122.2).....17

Revised Nat’l Pollutant Discharge Elimination Sys. Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitations Guidelines for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations in Response to the Waterkeeper, 73 Fed. Reg. 70418 (Nov. 20, 2008) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pts. 9, 122, and 412).....10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1, 2 Cong. Research Serv., *A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972*, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....*passim*

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Allison L. Kvien, *Is Groundwater that Is Hydrologically Connected to Navigable Waters Covered Under the CWA?: Three Theories of Coverage & Alternative Remedies for Groundwater Pollution*, 16 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 957 (2015).....13

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1976).....15

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....23

EPA, *Relationship Between the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act's Coal Combustion Residuals Rule and the Clean Water Act's Nat'l Pollutant Discharge Elimination Sys. Permit Requirements* (July 18, 2018), <https://www.epa.gov/coalash/relationship-between-resource-conservation-and-recovery-acts-coal-combustion-residuals-rule>.....20

WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1961).....7, 8, 15, 16

WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1981).....8
